
 
 
 
Williams/Via 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 6702 
 

 WHEREAS, sealed bids were requested and advertised, as required by law, 
for the following: 

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) NO. 6189 

CASS TO SARPY TRANSMISSION INSULATORS AND HARDWARE 
 

  WHEREAS, bids were received and opened at the time and place mentioned 
in the published notices and the Director – Supply Chain Management supervised the 
tabulations, which have been submitted to this Board; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has carefully considered the bids 
submitted, as well as the recommendations of the District’s Management and General 
Counsel. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the 

Omaha Public Power District that the proposal of Wesco in the amount of $2,389,901.82 
for the procurement of insulators and hardware for the Cass to Sarpy Transmission Project 
pursuant to Request for Proposal No. 6189 is hereby accepted, and the form of payment 
and performance bond of such bidder is approved. 

 



 
 

 

EMPLOYMENT WITH EQUAL OPPORTUNITY 

444 SOUTH 16TH STREET MALL  OMAHA, NE 68102-2247 

MEMORANDUM 

Date:      March 31, 2025 
 
From: S. J. Hanson 
 
To: T. R. Via   
    

RFP No. 6189 
“Cass to Sarpy Transmission Insulators and Hardware, RFP No. 6189”   

Analysis of Proposals   
 
1.00 GENERAL 
 
RFP No. 6189 was advertised for bid on March 5, 2025.  
 
This contract will procure insulators and hardware for the Cass to Sarpy Transmission Project. 
   
Materials are requested to be delivered between December 3rd and December 15th, 2025. 
 
No addendums or clarifications were issued for this RFP. 
 
Proposals were requested and opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Tuesday, March 25, 2025.   
 
Engineer’s Estimate was $ 2,100,000.00. 
 
Two (2) total proposals were received. The proposals received are summarized in the table below: 
 

Bidder 
Lump Sum Firm 

Price 
Legally 

Responsive 
Technically 
Responsive 

Dutton-Lainson Company $ 2,585,647.81 No Yes 

Wesco $ 2,389,901.82 Yes Yes 

 
2.00 COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT TERMS AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
The District’s legal counsel determined that the proposal from Dutton-Lainson Company is legally 
non-responsive due to a lack of firm pricing and delivery dates.  
 
The District’s legal counsel determined that the proposal from Wesco is legally responsive.  
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7980C3AE-E736-4BC2-95CD-47963F968A5D



T.R. Via 
March 31, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 

3.00 COMPLIANCE WITH TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
Both the proposal from Dutton-Lainson Company and Wesco are technically responsive.  
 
4.00 RECOMMENDATION 
 
On the basis of compliance with the legal and technical requirements of the specifications, cost 
evaluations performed, and guaranteed completion dates, it is recommended that RFP No. 6189 
Cass to Sarpy Transmission Insulators and Hardware be awarded to Wesco for the evaluated 
amount Two Million, Three Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred One dollar and Eighty-
Two cents ($2,389,901.82). 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Shane Hanson, P.E. 
Director Engineering  
Utility Operations 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7980C3AE-E736-4BC2-95CD-47963F968A5D



Page 1 of 3

Wesco Dutton-Lainson Company

SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID

1. Price Proposal:

Lump sum firm price (“Contract Price”) to perform 

all Work as specified. Total of all bid items from price 

quotation summary tab of “Attachment A” worksheet 

and reflected on page 14 of this RFP.	

$2,389,901.82 $2,585,647.81

2. Completion Date Guarantee(s): Guaranteed Completion Date Guaranteed Completion Date Guaranteed Completion Date

Start Material Delivery: December 03, 2025
Y Y

Finish Material Delivery: December 15, 2025

 
   

 
   

BID ITEM

BIDDER'S NAME & ADDRESS

TABULATION OF BIDS

Opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Thursday, 

March 25, 2025, in Omaha, Nebraska REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 6189

Cass-To-Sarpy Transmission Project Insulator and 

Hardware

_____________________________

Director

Supply Chain Management

_____________________________

Compiled by and Certified Correct

Anticipated Award Date

April 18, 2025

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$2,100,000.00 

Docusign Envelope ID: BE05086D-B198-4965-81AB-B9F3869F64D8



 

Stephen M. Bruckner   
ATTORNEY 
402.978.5225 
sbruckner@fraserstryker.com 
fraserstryker.com 

March 28, 2025 

 
 

Omaha Public Power District 
444 South 16th Street 
Omaha, NE  68102 

RE: Request for Proposal No. 6189 – Cass to Sarpy Transmission Insulators and 
Hardware (“RFP No. 6189”) 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

 We have reviewed the two (2) proposals received in response to the District's RFP No. 
6189 and provide the following legal opinion. 

 The proposal of Dutton-Lainson Company states that material pricing and project timing 
are subject to revision at time of order and shipment. This RFP seeks a firm price and completion 
date. In our opinion, the Dutton-Lainson proposal is legally non-responsive and should not receive 
further consideration for the award of RFP No. 6189. 

 The proposal of Wesco is responsive to the RFP and does not contain clarifications or 
exceptions.  

 Subject to the District's technical and economic evaluation, the proposal of Wesco may be 
considered by the District's Board of Directors for the award of this contract. The bond of the 
successful bidder also must be approved by the Board.  

Very truly yours,  

Stephen M. Bruckner 
FOR THE FIRM 

SMB:sac 
3081101 



�� � � � � � ���� ����������	
���������������������������������������� !���"#�$�%&'�()*�+�,-�.#//�0)�1#��2���#3/4�//�)3��3/5�#0)�/�#3$�6#�$"#�7��'8%'91 ��:)#�$�);�<��7=0)�/�#50>)��?#0�)3�0)�#"#�$�#�=)30�#=0�;)����)=5�74730�);��3/5�#0)�/�#3$�>#�$"#�7��;)��0>7�.#//�0)�1#��2���#3/4�//�)3�'�)@7=0*���&�.�1��#*� �")�A�B���)�)/#�/�"7�7��7=7�C7$*��937�A�B���)�)/#���/��7D#��2��7/�)3/�C7�#3$�E)0>���)�)/#�/�#�7�07=>3�=#��2��7/�)3/�C7*��E*� !#07��#���3�0>�/�%&'�0)�E7�$7��C7�7$��3�<7=74E7��);�����*��=*� (7"�FG�HI�0�#3/4�//�)3���37�;�)4�.#//�.)5302�10#0�)3�0)��5�0�7�.�77H�10#0�)3*��$*� �//)=�#07$�+-HI�0�#3/4�//�)3���37/�#�)3D�0>7��)507�0)�E7��7E5��0�#3$�5�D�#$7$*���.��9(����50>)��?#0�)3�E2�0>7�:)#�$�0)�#"#�$�#�=)30�#=0�;)��%&'�()*�+�,-�.#//�0)�1#��2���#3/4�//�)3��3/5�#0)�/�#3$�6#�$"#�7�0)�J7/=)�;)��0>7�7C#�5#07$�#4)530�);��")�!����)3���>�77�653$�7$� �D>02K(�37��>)5/#3$��(�37�653$�7$�937�$)��#�/�#3$� �D>02K�")�=730/�AL��F,-�-��*,�B*��% .9!! (< <M� � � � �''%9I <�&9%�:9�%<�.9(1�< %���9(M���NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN�� NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN���)2�%*�I�#� � � � � O*�P#C�7��&7�3#3$7?�.>�7;�9�7�#0�3D�9;;�=7��#3$�� � '�7/�$730�#3$�.>�7;� Q7=50�C7�9;;�=7���I�=7�'�7/�$730�R�80���02�9�7�#0�)3/���%IM/@>���00#=>4730/M��3#�2/�/�);�'�)�)/#�/��� �#E5�#0�)3�);�:�$/��� O7D#��9��3�)3�� %7/)�50�)3��

STUVWXYZ�[Z\]̂T_]�̀Sa�[bcdeSfegh[hbgijjfgebklgehhmSjSceSfj


	Resolution 6702 - RFP 6189 Cass to Sarpy Transmission Insulators and Hardware FINAL
	04-RFP 6189_Cass to Sarpy Transmission Insulators (SIGNED)
	04-RFP 6189_Cass to Sarpy Transmission Insulators and Hardware_Bid Tab (SIGNED)
	04-RFP 6189_Cass to Sarpy Transmission Insulators and Hardware_Legal Opinion (SIGNED)
	04-RFP 6189_Cass to Sarpy Transmission Insulators and Hardware_Data Sheet (SIGNED)



